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Auriculares

 Medianos

 Pequeños
 Izquierdo (L)         Derecho (R)      

Batería de los auriculares

Auriculares Manual del 
usuario

650 mAh

LED azul parpadeante 
= Batería baja

LED rojo parpadeante 
= En proceso de carga

LED rojo # jo = 
Completamente cargado

Cable USB

DA-20

1
2
3

4

1

5

6

7

8

5V1A

650mAh LED ROJO 
parpadeante: 
batería baja

El LED ROJO 
permanece iluminado 

durante la carga

El LED ROJO parpadea 5 veces 
cuando está completamente 

cargado y se apaga

AURICULARES INALÁMBRICOS CON BLUETOOTH 

Lista de accesorios

        

Diagrama del producto                                                           
 
1: LED / Botón ON/OFF del auricular
2: Botones ocultos
3: Tapón del oído
4: Decoración de la estación de carga
5: Micro USB
6: Contenedor de la fuente de alimentación
7: Puerto de carga
8: Auricular

Parámetros del producto

Chip Bluetooth: Airoha AB1524
Versión Bluetooth: 4.2
Protocolo Bluetooth: A2DP/HFP/HSP/AVRCP/SPP
Distancia Bluetooth: 10 m
Batería de la alimentación: 650 mAh 
Batería de los auriculares: 45 mAh
Tiempo en espera de los auriculares: 200 horas
Tiempo de carga de los auriculares: 1 hora
Tensión de la fuente de alimentación: 5 V
Frecuencia de transmisión: 20 hz-20 khz

Grá# co de colocación

Para alcanzar el mejor efecto de audio, pruebe auriculares de diferentes tamaños, con la 
almohadilla adecuada, que le resulten cómodos y seguros. Cuando utilice los auriculares en 
exteriores, lleve el teléfono móvil en el lado izquierdo. El uso de un tapón mediano mejorará 
el efecto de los graves.

 

Nota: Presione con # rmeza el tapón del oído cuando se lo coloque para 
asegurarse de que se ajusta al puerto de carga y el dispositivo se carga 
correctamente.

Modo de carga de los auriculares

Coloque los auriculares en el dispositivo de carga. El indicador rojo de los auriculares se 
iluminará, lo que signi# ca que se están cargando. Una vez # nalizado el proceso de carga, 
el indicador de los auriculares parpadeará 5 veces y se apagará. El proceso de carga de los 
auriculares dura unos 45 minutos (Si el dispositivo de carga tiene poca batería, cárguelo).     

                                          
Instrucciones de carga
Conecte el adaptador o el puerto USB mediante el cable USB. El tiempo de carga es de unos 
120 minutos.
 

Indicadores de la batería del dispositivo de carga
 

 

Indicadores de la batería de los auriculares

 



Indicadores rojo y azul parpa-
deantes  en el auricular “L”

Indicador apagado en el 
auricular “R”

Problema
No se enciende
Luz roja parpadeante
Carga sin indicación

Se apaga automáticamente
Los auriculares tienen eco

Los auriculares son ruidosos

El sonido es bajo

Señal intermitente

Ningún sonido

Causa
Batería baja
Batería baja
Los auriculares no están bien 
conectados
Batería baja
Volumen demasiado bajo o 
entorno demasiado ruidoso
El entorno externo es 
de# ciente o está demasiado 
lejos del teléfono
Los auriculares no están bien 
colocados o el volumen es 
demasiado bajo
Hay interferencias externas 
o está demasiado lejos del 
teléfono
Conexión defectuosa entre 
auriculares

Soluciones
Cargue los auriculares
Cargue los auriculares
Ajuste la posición de los 
auriculares
Cargue los auriculares
Ajuste el volumen o cambie 
de sitio
Cambie de sitio o acérquese 
al teléfono móvil

Ajuste la posición de los 
auriculares o ajuste el 
volumen del teléfono
Cambie a un entorno mejor o 
acérquese al teléfono móvil
Conecte correctamente los 
auriculares

DAEWOO DA-20

FUNCIONAMIENTO GENERAL

1. Extraiga los auriculares “L” y “R” del dispositivo de carga, los auriculares se encenderán 
automáticamente; tras 10 segundos, los auriculares “L” y “R” # nalizarán la conexión 
automáticamente y, a continuación, los indicadores rojo y azul del auricular “L” parpadearán, 
mientras el indicador del auricular “R” se apagará.
 
 

2. Encienda el Bluetooth del teléfono móvil, el nombre de los auriculares es “DAEWOO DA-
20”, complete la conexión y podrá empezar a disfrutar.
Si solo hay sonido en un auricular, cancele la conexión y desconecte el Bluetooth del teléfono 
móvil. Cuando el auricular esté apagado, mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido de “L” y 
“R” durante 5 segundos hasta que las luces del auricular parpadeen en rojo y azul; espere 
unos 5-10 segundos, el auricular “L” parpadeará en rojo y azul, y la luz del auricular “R” se 
apagará. Conecte entonces el Bluetooth del teléfono móvil, busque y conecte de nuevo 
“DAEWOO DA-20”.

 

3. Tareas posteriores.

La próxima vez que retire los auriculares del dispositivo 
de carga, estos se conectarán a su teléfono móvil 
automáticamente (asegúrese de que el Bluetooth del 
teléfono móvil ya esté conectado).

Modo con un solo auricular

1. Si el auricular “L” ya se había conectado al teléfono móvil con anterioridad, la próxima 
vez que utilice el modo con un solo auricular con “L”, tan solo deberá coger el auricular “L” y 
esperar unos 10 segundos, el auricular se conectará automáticamente.
2. Si el auricular “L” no se había conectado antes al teléfono móvil, deberá coger el terminal 
o encenderlo y esperar unos 10 segundos hasta que el indicador LED parpadee en rojo y azul, 
conecte entonces el Bluetooth del teléfono móvil, y busque y conecte “DAEWOO DA-20”.
3. Cuando utilice por primera vez el auricular “R”, coja el auricular o enciéndalo y espere 
unos 10 segundos hasta que el indicador LED parpadee en rojo y azul, conecte entonces el 
Bluetooth del teléfono móvil, y busque y conecte “DAEWOO DA-20”.

4. Si el auricular “R” ya se había conectado antes al teléfono móvil, la próxima vez que utilice 
el modo con un solo auricular con “R”, tan solo deberá coger el auricular “R” y esperar unos 
10 segundos, el auricular se conectará automáticamente.

Lista de funciones:
1. Llamada desde los auriculares

Modo bilateral: estado de la llamada, solo hay sonido en el auricular principal (izquierdo).
Modo un solo auricular: estado de la llamada, solo hay sonido en un auricular (los auricula-
res izquierdo y derecho pueden funcionar por separado)
Llamada entrante: haga un solo clic para responder a la llamada, mantenga pulsado durante 
2 segundos para rechazar la llamada.
Estado de espera: doble clic con el botón del auricular principal (izquierdo), se marcará 
automáticamente el último número.
Estado de la llamada: haga un solo clic para colgar la llamada, doble clic para transferir la 
llamada al teléfono.

2. 2. Reproducción de música
Reproducción: un solo clic
Pausa: un solo clic 
Siguiente: doble clic durante la reproducción de música

3. 3. Apagado
Deje el auricular en el dispositivo de carga o mantenga pulsado el botón del auricular 
durante 4 segundos.                    

Eliminación del producto
Preste atención a los aspectos medioambientales de la eliminación de las pilas. 
No tire pilas usadas al cubo de la basura. 

Póngase en contacto con su distribuidor minorista para proteger el medio ambiente. Los 
productos eléctricos no deben desecharse junto con los residuos domésticos. Por favor, 
recicle cuando existan las instalaciones habilitadas para ello. 

Resolución de problemas

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD.
Por medio de la presente Industrias Masats S.L.U. declara que el producto DA-20 cumple los 
requisitos y objetivos de protección básicos de las Directivas:  
EN 60065:2014 
EN 62479:2010 
EN 301 489-1 V2.1.1 (2017-02) 
EN 301 489-17 V3.1.1 (2017-02)  
EN 300 328 V2.1.1 (2016-11)

Para obtener una copia completa de la declaración de conformidad visite la dirección:  
www.electronica* amagas.com
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earphone

 medium

small   Left(L)          Right(R)

Headphone Power Bank

  earphone User manual650 mAh

LED * ash blue = 
Low battery

LED * ash red = 
Charging

LED red no * ashing 
= Fully charged

RED LED 
* ashing: low 

power

RED LED 
lights when 

charging

RED LED * ashes 5 
times when fully 

charged and lights 
o+ 

USB cable

DA-20

1
2
3

4

1

5

6

7

8

5V1A

650mAh

WIRELESS BLUETOOTH HEADSET USER MANUAL

Accessories List

        

Product Diagram                               
 
1. Earphone LED / ON/OFF button
2. Hidden keys
3. Ear cap
4. Charging bin decoration
5. Micro USB
6. Power supply bin
7. Charging port
8. Headset

Product Parameter

Bluetooth chip: Airoha AB1524
Bluetooth version 4.2
Bluetooth protocol: A2DP/HFP/HSP/AVRCP/SPP
Bluetooth distance: 10M
Power bank Battery: 650 mAh 
Earphone Battery 45 mAh
Earphone standby time: 200 hours
Earphone charging time: 1 hour
Power supply bin Voltage: 5V
Transmission frequency: 20hz-20khz

Wearing Graphic

In order to get the best audio e+ ect, please try di+ erent size of earplugs, when wearing the 
suitable earplug you should feel comfortable and stable. When using outdoors, please put 
your cell phone on the same side of your left ear. A medium ear cap will have a better bass 
e+ ect.

 

Remark: Please press the ear cap tightly when you install the ear cap 
on the power bank to make sure that it can # t to the charging bin and 
charge well.

Headset charging mode

Put the headset into the charging bin. The headset red indicator will light on, which means 
it is charging. When charging is # nished, the headset indicator light will be o+  after 5 times 
* ashing. The headset charging takes about 45 minutes  (If the charging bin is low battery 
you must charge it)     

                       
                   
Charging Instruction
Connect the adapter or USB port via USB cable, charging time is around 120 minutes.
 

Charging bin battery display
 

 

Earphone Battery Display

 



“L” headset * ash red and blue           “R” headset light o+ 

Problem

Cant power on
Headset Flashing red light
Charging without 
indication
Automatically shutdown
The headset has an echo.

The headset are noisy.

Sound is small

Signal Intermittent

Headset has no sound

Cause

Headset low battery
Headset low battery
The headset are not 
connected well
Low headset battery
The volume is too loud or the 
environment is too noisy
Outside environment is bad 
or too far away from the 
phone
The headset is not wearing 
correctly or the volume is 
too small
Outside environment 
interference or too far away 
from the phone
No paired successfully 
between headsets

Solutions

Charge the  headset
Charge the headset
Adjust headset position

Charge the headset
Adjust the volume or change 
the environment
Change position, or move 
close to the mobile phone

Adjust the headset position 
or adjust the phone volume

Change to better 
environment or move close 
to your mobile phone
Pair the headset correctly

DAEWOO DA-20

GENERAL OPERATION
1. Take out the “L” and “R” headset from charging bin, the headset will power on automati-
cally, after 10 seconds, the “L” and “R” will # nish paring automatically, then “L” headset will 
* ash red and blue, “R” headset will light o+ 
 
 

2. Turn on the mobile phone Bluetooth, the paring name for the headset is ”DAEWOO DA-
20”, # nish paring and you can start enjoying.
If only one headset has sound, please delete the paring and turn o+  mobile phone Blue-
tooth, when the headset is power o+ , please long press the power on key of “L” and “R” for 
5 seconds until the headset * ash red and blue, wait for 5-10 seconds, “L” headset * ash red 
and blue, “R” headset will light o+ , turn on the mobile phone Bluetooth, search and paring 
“DAEWOO DA-20” again.
3. Subsequent working.
Next time when you take out the headset from charging bin, he headset will pair with your 
mobile phone automatically (Make sure mobile phone Bluetooth is turned on already)

Single ear mode
1. If “L” headset paired 
mobile phone before, 
next time when you 
use “L” headset 
single ear mode, just 
need to take our “L” 
headset and wait for 
about 10 seconds, 
the headset will pair 
automatically.
2. If “L” headset didn’t pair mobile phone before, you will need to 
take out headset or power on headset and wait about 10 seconds 
until the LED indicator light * ash red and blue, then turn on mobile 
phone Bluetooth, search and pair “DAEWOO DA-20”.
3. The # rst time when you use “R” headset, take out headset or power on headset and wait for 
about 10 seconds until the LED indicator light * ash red and blue, then turn on mobile phone 
Bluetooth, search and pair “DAEWOO DA-20”.
4. If “R” headset paired mobile phone before, next time when you use “R” headset single ear 
mode, just need to take our “R” headset and wait about 10 seconds, the headset will pair 
automatically.
FUNCTION LIST
1. Headset Call
Binaural mode: Call status, only the main headset(left headset) has sound.
Single ear mode: Call status, single headset has sound(left and right headphones can work 
separately).
Coming call status: Single click to answer the call, long press for two seconds to reject the call.
Standby status: Double-click the main-headset (left headset) key, will dial back the last 
number automatically.

Call Status: Single click the key to hang up the call, double-click the key to transfer the call 
to the phone.

2. Play music
Play: single click the key -  Pause: single click the key  
Next: Double click the key when playing the music

3. Power o( 
Put the headset back into the charging bin or long press the headset key for 4 seconds.       
Warning  1. Do not keep the equipment in too low or too high temperature for a long time, 
extreme temperatures can cause equipment to deform and reduce the battery capacity, 
also shorten the service life of the equipment. 2. Don’t use the equipment in heavy rain, 
thunderstorms can cause equipment to malfunction, and increase the risk of electric shock. 
3. Please do not disassemble or re# t headsets for any reason, which may cause headsets to 
malfunction or burn down, please send the headset to the dealer for maintenance. 4. Please 
put the equipment and accessories in places where children and pets are not accessible, so 
as to avoid accidents. 5. Do not put the product in water.  
Product disposal
Attention should be drawn to the environmental aspects of battery disposal. 
Don’t throw used batteries in dustbin. Please contact your retailer in order 
to protect the environment. Electrical products should not be disposal of with 
household waste. Please recycle where facilities exist.
Statement of compliance
Industrias Masats S.L.U. declares product DA-20 complies with the essential protective 
requirements and objectives of:

EN 60065:2014 
EN 62479:2010 
EN 301 489-1 V2.1.1 (2017-02) 
EN 301 489-17 V3.1.1 (2017-02)  
EN 300 328 V2.1.1 (2016-11)
To check the entirely declaration of  conformity of this model, visit www.electronica* amagas.com.

Troubleshooting

GUARANTEE

This product is guaranteed against all manufacturing defects for 2 years from the date of 
purchase. If the care advice and instructions contained in this manual are not followed the 
guarantee will be automatically void.

For this guarantee to be valid, it is necessary to present the original receipt or invoice. 
Industrias Masats S. L. U. exclusive importer.



DA-20

Ecouteurs

  Moyens

 Petits
    Gauche (L)         Droite (R)            

Batterie des écouteurs

Ecouteurs Manuel de 
l’utilisateur

650 mAh

LED bleu clignotant = 
Batterie faible

LED rouge clignotant = 
En processus de charge

LED rouge # xe = 
Complétement chargé

Câble USB                 
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650mAh LED ROUGE 
clignotant: 

batterie faible

LE LED ROUGE 
demeure illuminé 
pendant la charge

LE LED ROUGE clignote 5 fois 
lorsqu’il est complétement 

chargé et s’éteint

ECOUTEURS SANS FILS AVEC 

Liste accessoires

        

Diagramme du produit                                                             
 
1: LED / Touche ON/OFF de l’écouteur
2: Touches cachés
3: Bouchon de l’ouïe
4: Décoration de la station de charge
5: Micro USB
6: Conteneur de la source d’alimentation 
7: Port de charge
8: Ecouteur

Paramètres du produit

Chip Bluetooth: Airoha AB1524
Version Bluetooth: 4.2
Protocole Bluetooth: A2DP/HFP/HSP/AVRCP/SPP
Distance Bluetooth: 10 m
Batterie d’alimentation: 650 mAh 
Batterie des écouteurs: 45 mAh
Temps d’attente des écouteurs: 200 heures
Temps de charge des écouteurs: 1 heure
Tension de la source d’alimentation: 5 V
Fréquence de transmission: 20 hz-20 khz

Graphique de disposition

Pour atteindre le meilleur e+ et audio, essayez les écouteurs de di+ érentes tailles, avec 
l’oreiller adéquat, qui vous résulteront les plus confortables et sûrs. Lorsque vous utiliserez 
les écouteurs à l’extérieur, portez le téléphone portable sur le côté gauche. L’utilisation d’un 
bouchon moyen améliorera l’e+ et des graves.

 

Note:  Appuyez avec fermeté sur le bouchon de l’ouïe lorsque vous 
vous le disposerez a# n de s’assurer qu’il s’ajuste au port de charge et le 
dispositif se charge correctement.

Mode de charge des écouteurs

Placez les écouteurs sur le dispositif de charge. L’indicateur rouge des écouteurs s’illuminera, 
ce qui signi# e qu’il se charge. Une fois terminée le processus de charge, l’indicateur des 
écouteurs clignotera 5 fois et s’éteindra. Le processus de charge des écouteurs dure 45 
minutes approximativement (Si le dispositif de charge a peu de batterie, chargez l’appareil).     

                                          
Instructions de charge

Connectez l’adaptateur au port USB à l’aide du câble USB. Le temps de charge est de 120 
minutes approximativement. 

Indicateurs de la batterie du dispositif de charge
 

 

Indicateurs de la batterie des écouteurs

 



Problème
No s’allume pas
Lumière rouge clignotant
Charge sans indication 

S’éteint automatiquement 
Les écouteurs font écho

Los écouteurs sont 
bruyants

Le son est bas

Signal intermittent 

Aucun son

Cause
Batterie faible
Batterie faible
Les écouteurs ne sont pas 
bien connectés
Batterie faible
Volume trop bas ou 
entourage trop bruyant 
L’entourage externe est 
dé# cient ou vous êtes trop 
loin du téléphone
Les écouteurs ne sont pas 
bien disposés ou le volume 
est trop bas. 
Il y a des interférences 
externes ou vous êtes trop 
loin du téléphone.
Connexion défectueuse entre 
écouteurs

Solutions
Chargez les écouteurs
Chargez les écouteurs
Ajustez la position des 
écouteurs
Chargez les écouteurs
Ajustez le volume ou changez 
d’emplacement
Changez d’emplacement 
et rapprochez-vous du 
téléphone portable
Ajustez la position des 
écouteurs ou ajustez le 
volume du téléphone
Changez à un meilleur 
entourage ou rapprochez-
vous du téléphone portable
Connectez correctement los 
écouteurs

DAEWOO DA-20

Indicateurs rouge et 
bleu clignotant sur 

l’écouteur “L” 
Indicateur éteint sur l’écouteur “R”

FONCTIONNEMENT GENERAL

1. Retirez les écouteurs “L” et “R” du dispositif de charge, les écouteurs s’allumeront 
automatiquement ; 10 secondes après, les écouteurs “L” et “R” termineront la connexion 
automatiquement et, à continuation, les indicateurs rouge et bleu de l’écouteur “L” clignote-
ront, pendant que l’indicateur de l’écouteur “R” s’éteindra.
 
 

2. Allumez le Bluetooth du téléphone portable, le nom des écouteurs est “DAEWOO DA-20”, 
complétez la connexion et vous pourrez commencer à pro# ter au maximum. 
Si seulement, il y a du son sur un écouteur, annulez la connexion et déconnectez le Bluetoo-
th du téléphone portable. Lorsque l’écouteur est éteint, maintenez la touche d’allumée de 
“L” et “R” pendant 5 secondes jusqu’à ce que les lumières des écouteurs clignotent en rouge 
et bleu ; attendez 5-10 secondes approximativement, l’écouteur “L” clignotera en rouge et 
bleu, et la lumière de l’écouteur “R” s’éteindra. Connectez donc le Bluetooth du téléphone 
portable, cherchez et connectez à nouveau “DAEWOO DA-20”.
3. Tâches postérieures. La prochaine fois que vous retirerez les écouteurs du dispositif de 
charge, ceux-ci se connecteront au téléphone portable automatiquement (assurez-vous que le 
Bluetooth du téléphone portable est déjà connecté).

Mode avec un seul écouteur 
1. Si l’écouteur “L” a 
déjà été connecté au 
téléphone portable 
avec antériorité, la 
prochaine fois que 
vous utiliserez le 
mode avec un seul 
écouteur avec “L”, 
il suZ  ra de prendre 
l’écouteur “L” et 
attendre 10 secondes 
approximativement, l’écouteur se connectera automatiquement.
2. Si l’écouteur “L” ne s’est pas connecté avant au téléphone 
portable, vous devrez prendre le combiné ou l’allumer et attendre 
10 secondes approximativement jusqu’à ce que l’indicateur LED clignote en rouge et bleu, con-
nectez donc le Bluetooth du téléphone portable, et cherchez et connectez “DAEWOO DA-20”.
3. Lorsque vous utiliserez pour la première fois l’écouteur “R”, prenez ou allumez l’écouteur et 
attendez 10 secondes jusqu’à ce que l’indicateur LED clignote en rouge et bleu, connectez donc 
le Bluetooth du téléphone portable, et cherchez et connectez “DAEWOO DA-20”.
4. Si l’écouteur “R” a déjà été connecté avant au téléphone portable, la prochaine fois utilisez 
le mode avec un seul écouteur avec “R”, il suZ  ra de prendre l’écouteur “R” et attendre 10 
secondes approximativement, l’écouteur se connectera automatiquement.
Liste de fonctions:
1. Appel depuis les écouteurs
Mode bilatéral: état de l’appel, seul il y a du son sur l’écouteur principal (gauche).
Mode un seul écouteur: état de l’appel, seul il y a du son sur un écouteur (les écouteurs 
gauche et droite peuvent fonctionner séparément)
Appel entrant: faites un seul click pour répondre à l’appel, maintenez appuyée pendant 2 

secondes pour refuser l’appel. 
Etat d’attente : double click avec la touche de l’écouteur principal (gauche), le dernier 
numéro se composer automatiquement. 
Etat de l’appel: faites un seul click pour raccrocher l’appel, double click pour transférer 
l’appel au téléphone. 

2. Reproduction de musique
  Reproduction: un seul click -  Pause: un seul click 

  Suivant: double click pendant la reproduction de musique

3. Eteinte
Laissez l’écouteur sur le dispositif de charge ou maintenez appuyée la touche de l’écouteur 
pendant 4 secondes.           
Avertissement 1. Ne pas soumettre l’appareil à des températures trop basses ou trop éle-
vées pendant longtemps, les températures extrêmes peuvent déformer l’équipe et réduire la 
capacité de la batterie, en plus de raccourcir la vie utile de l’appareil. 
2. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil en cas de fortes pluies, les tempêtes peuvent causer un mal 
fonctionnement de l’appareil et augmenter le risque de décharge électrique. 
3. Ne pas démonter ni réparer les écouteurs car cela pourrait causer un mal fonctionnement 
ou incendie ; pour des tâches de maintenance, envoyez les écouteurs à votre distributeur.
4. Placez l’appareil et les accessoires sur des endroits éloignés des enfants et des mascottes 
a# n d´éviter tout accident. 5. Ne pas submerger l’appareil dans l’eau.

Elimination du produit
Soyez attentifs aux aspects environnementaux de l’élimination des piles. Ne jamais 
jeter les piles à la poubelle. Contactez avec votre distributeur local pour protéger 
l’environnement. Les produits électriques ne peuvent pas s’éliminer avec les résidus 
domestiques. Prière de recycler lorsqu’il existe une installation aménagée.

Déclaration de conformité: 
Par la présente Industrias Masats S. L. U. déclare que le produit DA-20 accomplit les exigences 
et objectifs de protection essentiels de les Directives:

EN 60065:2014 , EN 62479:2010 , EN 301 489-1 V2.1.1 (2017-02) , 
EN 301 489-17 V3.1.1 (2017-02) et EN 300 328 V2.1.1 (2016-11)
Pour obtenir une copie complète de la déclaration de conformité, 
visitez le site : www.electronica* amagas.com

Localisation des pannes 

GUARANTIE .  L’appareil a une garantie de 2 ans à compter à partir de la date d’achat 
contre tout défaut de fabrication. L’inaccomplissement des instructions et précautions 
d’utilisation indiquées sur ce manuel impliquent la perte automatique de la garantie. 

Pour que cette garantie soit valable, il est nécessaire de présenter le ticket d’achat original. 
Importateur exclusif Industrias Masats S. L. U.
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Auricular

 Médio

 Pequenos
Esquerdo(L)                 Direito(R)            

Bateria/Carregador

Auricular Manual de 
utilização

650 mAh Cabo USB                   
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650mAh

Luz azul a piscar = 
Bateria fraca

Luz vermelha a piscar 
= Em carregamento

Luz vermelha acesa = 
Carregamento # nalizado

Luz vermelha a 
piscar: bateria 

fraca

Durante o 
carregamento a luz 
vermelha # ca acesa

A luz vermelha pisca 5 vezes 
quando o carregamento 

# nalizar e depois apaga-se

AURICULARES BLUETOOTH SEM FIO

Lista de Acessórios

        

Diagrama do Produto                       
 
1: Luz do auricular/ Ligar/Desligar (botão)
2: Teclas escondidas
3: Capa do auricular
4: Decoração do carregador
5: Micro USB
6: Carregador
7: Entrada do carregador
8: Auricular

Parâmetros do Produto

Chip Bluetooth: Airoha AB1524
Versão Bluetooth 4.2
Protocolo Bluetooth: A2DP/HFP/HSP/AVRCP/SPP
Alcance do Bluetooth: 10 metros
Bateria do Carregador: 650 mAh 
Bateria do Auricular 45 mAh
Duração da Bateria do Auricular em modo de espera: 200 horas
Carregamento do Auricular: 1 hora
Voltagem do Carregador: 5V
Frequência de Transmissão: 20hz-20khz

Grá# co de Utilização

Para obter o melhor desempenho sonoro, experimente diferentes tamanhos de auriculares. 
A escolha do tamanho correto proporcionará maior conforto e estabilidade. Quando utilizar 
os auriculares no exterior é aconselhável colocar o telemóvel no mesmo lado que o auricular 
esquerdo. O auricular de tamanho médio proporciona melhor qualidade dos sons de baixa 
frequência.

 

Nota: Ao inserir o auricular no carregador, certi# que-se de que a capa 
do auricular se encontra bem introduzida, de forma a que esta encaixe 
devidamente no carregador.

Carregamento do Auricular

Introduza o auricular no carregador. A luz vermelha acesa indica que o carregamento está 
em curso. Quando o carregamento terminar a luz piscará 5 vezes antes de se apagar. O 
carregamento do auricular deverá demoraraproximadamente 45 minutos. (Se o carregador 
indicar bateria fraca, deverá ser recarregado).     

                                          
Instruções para Carregamento
Ligue o adaptador de tomada ou o porto USBao carregador dos auriculares através do cabo 
USB. O carregamento demorará aproximadamente 120 minutos.
 

Avisos de Bateria no Carregador
 

 

Avisos de Bateria no Auricular

 



Problema

Não liga
Luz vermelha do 
auricular a piscar
Carregamento sem 
indicação
Desliga-se 
automaticamente
O auricular faz eco

O auricular faz 
muito ruído
Volume muito 
baixo

Sinal intermitente

Auricular sem som

Causa

Auricular com bateria fraca
Auricular com bateria fraca

Os auriculares não estão bem 
colocados
Auricular com bateria fraca

O volume está demasiado alto ou o 
ruído de fundo é muito barulhento
O ruído de fundo é muito alto ou o 
telemóvel está demasiado afastado
O auricular não está a ser utilizado 
corretamente ou o volume está 
muito baixo
Interferências externas ou o 
telemóvel está demasiado afastado
Os auriculares não foram 
corretamente emparelhados

Soluções

Carregue o auricular
Carregue o auricular

Encaixe o auricular 
corretamente
Carregue o auricular

Ajuste o volume ou mude de 
localização
Mude de localização ou 
aproxime-se do telemóvel. 
Ajuste a posição do auricular 
ou aumente o volume.

Mude de localização ou 
aproxime-se do seu telemóvel. 
Emparelhe os auriculares 
corretamente

DAEWOO DA-20

Auricular “L” a 
piscar vermelho 

e azul

A luz apaga-se no Auricular “R” 

INSTRUÇÕES GERAIS
1. Retire os auriculares “L” e “R do carregador. Os auriculares ligam-se automaticamente. 
Passados 10 segundos os auriculares “L” e “R” serão automaticamente emparelhados. A seguir, 
as luzes vermelha e azul do o auricular “L” começam a piscar e a luz doauricular “R” apaga-se.
 
 

2. Ligue o Bluetooth no seu telemóvel. Os auriculares são identi# cados com o nome 
”DAEWOO DA-20”. Uma vez emparelhados, poderá começar a usufruir dos auriculares.
Se apenas um dos auriculares estiver a funcionar, desligue o emparelhamento e o Bluetooth 
do seu telemóvel. Quando os auriculares estiverem desligados, prima os botõesde Ligar/
Desligar de ambos os auriculares durante 5 segundos até que as luzes vermelha e azul 
comecem a piscar. Aguarde 5 a 10 segundos. O auricular “L” # cará com as luzes vermelha e 
azul a piscar, e o auricular “R” # cará com a luz apagada. Ligue o Bluetooth no seu telemóvel 
e volte a emparelhar com o “DAEWOO DA-20”.

3. Utilização após o primeiro emparelhamento.
Da próxima vez que retirar os auriculares do carregador de bateria, o emparelhamento com o 
seu telemóvel será automático (Certi# que-se de que tem o Bluetooth ligado no seu telemóvel).

Utilização de um único auricular 
1. Se o auricular “L” 
tiver sido previamente 
emparelhado com o 
telemóvel, basta 
aguardar 10 
segundos para que 
o auricular volte a 
emparelhar 
automaticamente. 
2. Caso o auricular “L” 
não tiver sido previamente emparelhado, deverá ligar o auricular
e aguardar aproximadamente 10 segundos até que as luzes 
vermelha e azul comecem a piscar. Depois, ligue o Bluetooth do 
telemóvel e emparelhe com o “DAEWOO DA-20”.
3. Para a primeira utilização do auricular “R”, aguarde 10 segundos após ligar o auricular, 
até que as luzes vermelha e azul comecem a piscar. Depois, ligue o Bluetooth ao telemóvel e 
emparelhe com o “DAEWOO DA-20”.
4. Se o auricular “R” tiver sido previamente emparelhado com o telemóvel, basta aguardar 10 
segundos para que o auricular volte a emparelhar automaticamente. 
Lista de Funções:
1. Telefonema
Com dois auriculares: Durante o telefonema, apenas o auricular principal (esquerdo) tem som.
Com um auricular: Durante o telefonema, o auricular tem som (os auriculares esquerdo e direito 
podem ser usados separadamente)
Telefone a tocar: Carregue uma vez para atender o telefonema, prima durante 2 segundos para 
rejeitar o telefonema. 
Modo de espera: Carregue duas vezes no botão do auricular principal (esquerdo) para ligar o 
último número utilizado automaticamente. 

Durante o telefonema: Prima a tecla uma vez para desligar a chamada. Prima duas vezes para 
transferir a chamada para o telemóvel.

2. Ouvir música
Reproduzir: prima o botão uma vez -  Pausa: prima o botão uma vez

Passar à faixa seguinte: Prima o botão duas vezes enquanto a música estiver a tocar

3. Desligar
Coloque o auricular no carregador da bateria ou prima o botão do auricular durante 4 segundos.
Avisos : 1. Não guarde este equipamento em ambientes com temperaturas demasiado altas ou 
demasiado baixas durante muito tempo. As temperaturas extremas podem deformar o equipa-
mento e reduzir a capacidade da bateria, bem como reduzir a longevidade do mesmo.
2. Não utilize este equipamento sob chuvas intensas. Estas condições climatéricas podem causar 
avarias no seu equipamento, bem como aumentar o risco de choques elétricos.
3. Por favor, não desmonte nem tente adaptar os auriculares para usos não especi# cados neste 
manual, pois qualquer adulteração do equipamento pode causar risco de incêndio. Em caso de 
avaria contacte o seu revendedor para solicitar reparação. 4. Por favor mantenha o equipamento 
e acessórios fora do alcance de crianças e animais domésticos de forma a evitar acidentes. 5. Não 
coloque este produto dentro de água.

Eliminação do produto: Deverá ter atenção aos aspetos ambientais ao eliminar 
as pilhas. Não deite as pilhas usadas no caixote de lixo. Os produtos elétricos não 
devem ser eliminados juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Recicle este produto em 
instalações adequadas. Consulte as Autoridades Locais ou o seu revendedor para obter 
informações sobre reciclagem de aparelhos elétricos.

Declaração de conformidade: Através deste documento a Industrias Masats S. L. U. declara 
que o produto DA-20 atende aos requisitos e objetivos de proteção básica de as Directivas:

EN 60065:2014, EN 62479:2010, EN 301 489-1 V2.1.1 (2017-02), 
EN 301 489-17 V3.1.1 (2017-02), EN 300 328 V2.1.1 (2016-11). 
Para consultar a declaração de conformidade completa, 
visite www.electronica* amagas.com.

Resolução de Problemas

Guarantia
Este equipamento tem uma garantia de 2 anos a partir da data de compra contra 
quaisquer defeitos de fabrico. O incumprimento das instruções ou precauções de 
utilização contidas neste manual implica a perda automática da garantia. Para que 
esta garantia seja válida, é necessário apresentar o recibo ou a factura de compra 
original. 
Importador exclusivo Industrias Masats S. L. U.


